

No. 03-1027

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

DONALD RUMSFELD,
Petitioner,

v.

JOSE PADILLA AND DONNA R. NEWMAN,
AS NEXT FRIEND OF JOSE PADILLA,
Respondent.

**On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari to the
United States Court of Appeals
for the Second Circuit**

BRIEF IN OPPOSITION OF RESPONDENT

DAVID W. DEBRUIN
JENNER & BLOCK LLP
601 Thirteenth Street, NW
Suite 1200
Washington, DC 20005
(202) 639-6000

JENNY S. MARTINEZ
559 Nathan Abbott Way
Stanford, California 94305
(650) 725-2749

DONNA R. NEWMAN
Counsel of Record
121 West 27th Street
Suite 1103
New York, New York 10001
(212) 229-1516

ANDREW G. PATEL
111 Broadway, 13th Floor
New York, New York 10006
(212) 349-0230

TABLE OF CONTENTS

QUESTIONS PRESENTED i

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES iv

STATEMENT 1

REASONS TO DENY THE PETITION 10

 A. Review By This Court Is Not Warranted
 Because The Court Of Appeals’ Holding
 On The Scope Of The President’s Authority
 Was Both Correct And Narrow. 11

 1. The Court of Appeals Correctly Held
 that Both the Constitution and Section
 4001(a) Require that the Military
 Detention of American Citizens on
 American Soil Must Be Supported by
 Clear and Unmistakable Congressional
 Authorization. 11

 2. The Court of Appeals Correctly Found
 that Congress Has Not Clearly and
 Unmistakably Authorized Padilla’s
 Detention. 14

 3. Neither the Commander-in-Chief
 Clause, Historical Practice, Nor This
 Court’s decision in *Ex parte Quirin*
 Provide Authority for Padilla’s Detention. ... 16

 B. Review Is Not Warranted Because The Narrow
 Holding Below Does Not Compromise The
 President’s Ability To Preserve National
 Security In Time Of War. 17

TABLE OF CONTENTS - continued

C. Any Authority The President May Have Does Not Allow Him To Continue To Imprison Padilla.	19
D. There Are No Compelling Reasons For This Court To Review The Court Of Appeals' Correct Rulings That Secretary Rumsfeld Is A Proper Respondent And Subject To Suit In New York.	23
E. Respondent Concurrs That The Court Should Not Hold The Petition Pending Its Disposition In <i>Hamdi</i>	29
CONCLUSION	30

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

<i>Addington v. Texas</i> , 441 U.S. 418 (1979)	23
<i>Al-Marri v. Bush</i> , 274 F. Supp. 2d 1003 (C.D. Ill. 2003)	27
<i>Ex parte Bollman</i> , 8 U.S. (4 Cranch) 75 (1807)	12
<i>Braden v. 30th Judicial Circuit Court of Kentucky</i> , 410 U.S. 484 (1973)	6, 25, 27, 28
<i>Burns v. Wilson</i> , 346 U.S. 137 (1953)	23
<i>Ex parte Endo</i> , 323 U.S. 283 (1944)	6, 9, 11, 15
<i>Frank v. Mangum</i> , 237 U.S. 309 (1915)	23
<i>Gideon v. Wainwright</i> , 372 U.S. 335 (1963)	22
<i>Guerra v. Meese</i> , 786 F.2d 414 (D.C. Cir. 1986)	27
<i>Hamdi v. Rumsfeld</i> , 316 F.3d 450 (4th Cir. 2003), <i>cert. granted</i> , 124 S. Ct. 981 (2004)	29
<i>Hamdi v. Rumsfeld</i> , 337 F.3d 335 (4th Cir. 2003), <i>cert. granted</i> , 124 S. Ct. 981 (2004)	29
<i>Howe v. Smith</i> , 452 U.S. 473 (1981)	12-13
<i>INS v. Chadha</i> , 462 U.S. 919 (1983)	21
<i>INS v. St. Cyr</i> , 533 U.S. 289 (2001)	12
<i>Kent v. Dulles</i> , 357 U.S. 116 (1958)	12
<i>Kolender v. Lawson</i> , 461 U.S. 352 (1983)	12
<i>Ex parte Milligan</i> , 71 U.S. (4 Wall.) 2 (1866)	14

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES - continued

<i>New York Times Co. v. United States</i> , 403 U.S. 713 (1971)	12
<i>Ng Fung Ho v. White</i> , 259 U.S. 276 (1922)	23
<i>Powell v. Alabama</i> , 287 U.S. 45 (1932)	22
<i>Ex Parte Quirin</i> , 317 U.S. 1 (1942)	17
<i>Sanders v. Bennett</i> , 148 F.2d 19 (D.C. Cir 1945)	25
<i>Shaughnessy v. United States ex rel. Mezei</i> , 345 U.S. 206 (1953)	19
<i>Strait v. Laird</i> , 406 U.S. 341 (1972)	6, 25, 27
<i>United States v. United States District Court</i> , 407 U.S. 297 (1972)	12
<i>United States v. Salerno</i> , 481 U.S. 739 (1987)	23
<i>Valentine v. United States ex rel. Neidecker</i> , 299 U.S. 5 (1936)	12
<i>Vasquez v. Reno</i> , 233 F.3d 688 (1st Cir. 2000)	24, 27
<i>West v. Louisiana</i> , 478 F.2d 1026 (5th Cir. 1973), <i>vacated in part</i> , 510 F.2d 363 (5th Cir. 1975)	24
<i>Youngstown Sheet & Tube Co. v. Sawyer</i> , 343 U.S. 579 (1952)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Zadvydas v. Davis</i> , 533 U.S. 678 (2001)	21, 22

CONSTITUTION, STATUTES AND RULES

U.S. Const. art. I, § 8, cl. 10	8
U.S. Const. art. I, § 9, cl. 2	8, 11

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES - continued

8 U.S.C. § 1226a(a)	15
10 U.S.C. § 956	15
10 U.S.C. § 956(5)	10, 15
18 U.S.C. § 4001(a)	9, 11, 12, 15
28 U.S.C. § 2241(a)	27, 28
28 U.S.C. § 2241(b)	28
28 U.S.C. § 2241(d)	28
28 U.S.C. § 2242	24
28 U.S.C. § 2243	24
50 U.S.C. § 812(a)(2) (1970)	13
Authorization for Use of Military Force, Pub. L. No. 107-40, 115 Stat. 224 (Sept. 18, 2001)	14
Uniting and Strengthening America by Providing Appropriate Tools Required to Intercept and Obstruct Terrorism (USA Patriot Act) Act of 2001, Pub. L. No. 107-56, 115 Stat. 272 (Oct. 26, 2001)	15
Fed. R. Civ. P. 81(a)(2)	24

MISCELLANEOUS

William Blackstone, Commentaries	12
The Federalist (Clinton Rossiter, ed 1961)	16, 19
A.W.B. Simpson, <i>In the Highest Degree Odious: Detention Without Trial in Wartime Britain</i> (1992)	20

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES - continued

Charles A. Wright *et al.*, *Federal Practice and
Procedure* (2d ed. 1988) 24

No. 03-1027
